

C.A. No. 09-17490

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**NATIVE VILLAGE OF KIVALINA AND CITY OF KIVALINA,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,***

v.

**EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION; BP AMERICA, INC.; BP PRODUCTS NORTH  
AMERICA INC.; CHEVRON CORPORATION; CHEVRON U.S.A., INC.;  
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY; SHELL OIL COMPANY; PEABODY ENERGY  
CORPORATION; THE AES CORPORATION; AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER  
COMPANY, INC.; AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER SERVICES CORPORATION;  
DTE ENERGY COMPANY; DUKE ENERGY CORPORATION; DYNEGY  
HOLDINGS, INC.; EDISON INTERNATIONAL; MIDAMERICAN ENERGY  
HOLDINGS COMPANY; PINNACLE WEST CAPITAL CORPORATION; RELIANT  
ENERGY, INC.; THE SOUTHERN COMPANY; AND XCEL ENERGY INC.,  
*Defendants/Appellants,***

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of California, Case No. C-08-1138-SBA  
The Honorable Sandra Brown Armstrong, United States District Judge*

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES  
SHELL OIL COMPANY; EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION;  
BP AMERICA, INC.; BP PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA, INC.;  
CHEVRON CORPORATION; CHEVRON U.S.A., INC.; AND  
CONOCOPHILLIPS CORPORATION**

---

Jerome C. Roth Scott W. Coyle	Ronald L. Olson Daniel P. Collins
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP 560 Mission Street, 27th Floor San Francisco, California 94105-2907 Telephone: (415) 512-4000 Facsimile: (415) 512-4077	MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP 355 South Grand Avenue, 35th Floor Los Angeles, California 90071-1560 Telephone: (213) 683-9100 Facsimile: (213) 687-3702

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee Shell Oil Company

(Additional Counsel on Inside Cover)

---

John F. Daum  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
400 South Hope Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90071-2899  
Telephone: (213) 430-6111  
Facsimile: (213) 430-6407

Jonathan D. Hacker  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006-4001  
Telephone: (202) 383-5300  
Facsimile: (202) 383-5414

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee  
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION

Andrew B. Clubok  
Jeffrey Bossert Clark  
Susan E. Engel  
Joseph Cascio  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Telephone: (202) 879-5173  
Facsimile: (202) 879-5200

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee  
CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY

Robert Meadows  
Tracie J. Renfroe  
Jonathan L. Marsh  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1100 Louisiana Street, Suite 4000  
Houston, TX 77002-5213  
Telephone: (713) 751-3200  
Facsimile: (713) 751-3290

Lisa Kobialka  
KING & SPALDING LLP

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	6
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
I. Nature of the Case .....	7
II. Course of the Proceedings and Disposition in the Court Below.....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
I. The Unique Phenomenon of Global Warming .....	7
II. The Political Branches’ Efforts to Formulate a National Policy on Global Climate Change .....	9
A. Early Congressional Activity .....	9
B. U.S. Participation in International Negotiations and Protocols.....	10
C. Recent Developments .....	11
1. U.S. International Efforts.....	11
2. Federal Domestic Initiatives.....	12
a. Recent Legislative Activity .....	12
b. Recent Administrative Activity.....	12
III. Plaintiffs’ Complaint .....	14
IV. The District Court’s Order Dismissing Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
ARGUMENT .....	18
I.    Plaintiffs’ Global Warming Claims Raise Political Questions .....	18
A.    A Case Presents a Political Question If Any One of the Six Independent Tests Set Forth in Baker v. Carr Is Satisfied.....	19
B.    Application of the Baker Tests Shows That Plaintiffs’ Claims Raise Nonjusticiable Political Questions .....	21
1.    Plaintiffs’ Theory That Defendants’ Emissions Were at a Level That Tortiously Contributed to Global Warming Raises Inherently Political Questions .....	21
a.    A Public Nuisance Claim Requires a Balancing of Competing Interests and Not Just Consideration of the Harm to Plaintiffs .....	21
b.    Plaintiffs’ Effort to Impose Nuisance Liability on “Large Quantities” of Greenhouse Gas Emissions Raises Political Questions .....	29
2.    Plaintiffs’ Theory for Attributing Fault Also Raises Inherently Political Questions .....	35
II.   The District Court Correctly Held That Plaintiffs Lack Standing .....	38
A.    A Defendant’s Mere Contribution to a Phenomenon That Allegedly Led to a Plaintiff’s Injury Cannot Satisfy the Fair Traceability Requirement .....	38
1.    Plaintiffs’ Theory of Standing Is Contrary to the Supreme Court’s Interpretation of the Fair Traceability Requirement .....	39

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
2. Under the Correct Test for Traceability, Plaintiffs Cannot Fairly Trace Their Injuries to Defendants’ Emissions, as Opposed to Those of Third Parties .....	43
3. Plaintiffs’ Reliance on Statutory Cases Is Unavailing.....	45
4. The District Court Properly Concluded, Alternatively, That Even If the <i>Powell Duffryn</i> Test Could Apply Outside the CWA Context, It Has No Application Here .....	50
B. Plaintiffs Cannot Satisfy Article III’s Fair Traceability Requirement for the Additional Reason That Their Alleged Line of Causation From Emission to Injury Is Too Attenuated.....	52
C. The District Court Correctly Rejected the Argument That the Native Village of Kivalina Is Entitled to Special Solicitude .....	53
III. Plaintiffs’ Claims Fail on the Merits as a Matter of Law .....	56
A. Private Plaintiffs Seeking Damages Cannot Invoke Federal Common Law.....	56
B. The Clean Air Act Displaces Any Federal Common Law Claims Potentially Arising From Greenhouse Gas Emissions .....	61
C. Plaintiffs Cannot Plead Legally Sufficient Causation .....	67
1. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Allege Cause in Fact .....	67
2. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Proximate Cause .....	72
CONCLUSION.....	74
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	75
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	76

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998).....	55, 56
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	55
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alperin v. Vatican Bank</i> , 410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	20, 33
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	60
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	44
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beason v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 337 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	1
<i>Bell Atlantic Co. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4, 17, 44
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	40
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	54
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief &amp; Devel.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	39
<i>Bunker Hill Co. Lead &amp; Zinc Smelter v. EPA</i> , 658 F.2d 1280 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	63
<i>California v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. National Hwy. Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	46
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	47, 52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	63
<i>City of Evansville v. Kentucky Liquid Recycling, Inc.</i> , 604 F.2d 1008 (7th Cir. 1979) .....	60
<i>City of Tulsa v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 1263 (N.D. Okla. 2003).....	69
<i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation v. EPA</i> , No. 09-1322 (D.C. Cir.).....	12
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 585 F.3d 855 (5th Cir. 2009), <i>vacated</i> , 598 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 2010) (en banc), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2010 WL 2136658 (May 28, 2010).....	2, 40
<i>Committee for Considerations of Jones Falls Sewage Sys. v. Train</i> , 539 F.2d 1006 (4th Cir. 1976) .....	58
<i>Connecticut v. American Elec. Power</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	2, 33, 49, 61, 66
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	6, 17, 20, 33, 35
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	65, 66
<i>County of Santa Clara v. Astra USA, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	65
<i>Dreiling v. American Express Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	8
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env'tl. Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	40, 44
<i>Ecological Rights Found. v. Pacific Lumber Co.</i> , 230 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	48
<i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. v. United States</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2010 WL 2352183 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (en banc) .....	33
<i>Florida E. Coast Props., Inc. v. Metropolitan Dade County</i> , 572 F.2d 1108 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	22
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Crown Cent. Petroleum Corp.</i> , 95 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000) (en banc) .....	48, 49, 50
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	61, 71
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River &amp; Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938).....	60
<i>Ileto v. Glock Inc.</i> , 349 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	51
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 1973 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15607 (N.D. Ill. 1973) .....	39, 71
<i>Illinois v. Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	59
<i>Illinois v. Outboard Marine Corp.</i> , 680 F.2d 473 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	64
<i>In re African American Slave Descends. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	52
<i>In re Exxon Valdez</i> , 270 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>aff'd in part</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2605 (2008) .....	65, 66
<i>In re Hanford Nuclear Reservation Litig.</i> , 534 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	65
<i>In re MTBE Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 447 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	69, 70
<i>In re Oswego Barge Corp.</i> , 664 F.2d 327 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	62
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	60
<i>Jackson v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 750 F.2d 1314 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	58, 60
<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. American Cetacean Soc'y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	19
<i>Koohi v. United States</i> , 976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michie v. Great Lakes Steel Div., Nat’l Steel Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 213 (6th Cir. 1974) .....	69
<i>Middlesex Cty. Sewage Auth. v. National Sea Clammers Ass’n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	59, 64, 65
<i>Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	59, 62
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 496 (1906).....	61
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978).....	64
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	56
<i>Moss v. United States Secret Serv.</i> , 572 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	44
<i>National Audubon Society v. Department of Water</i> , 869 F.2d 1196 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Natural Resources Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 542 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	46
<i>Northwest Env’tl. Defense Ctr. v. Owens Corning Corp.</i> , 434 F. Supp. 2d 957 (D. Or. 2006) .....	47, 51
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chemicals Corp.</i> , 401 U.S. 493 (1971).....	32, 71
<i>Prescott v. County of El Dorado</i> , 298 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	42
<i>Pritikin v. Department of Energy</i> , 254 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	42
<i>Public Int. Research Group v. Powell Duffryn Terms., Inc.</i> , 913 F.2d 64 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	48, 49, 50, 51
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	3, 33
<i>Sekco Energy, Inc. v. M/V Margaret Chouest</i> , 820 F. Supp. 1008 (E.D. La. 1993).....	58
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	43
<i>Sprewell v. Golden State Warriors</i> , 266 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	66
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	38
<i>Table Bluff Reservation v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	56
<i>Texas Ind. Producers &amp; Royalty Owners Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 410 F.3d 964 (7th Cir. 2005) (en banc) .....	51
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	57, 60
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993).....	65
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	4, 19, 37
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	42, 43, 52

**STATE CASES**

<i>Alaska Dep't of Health &amp; Soc. Servs. v. Native Village of Curyung</i> , 151 P.3d 388 (Alaska 2006) .....	55
<i>Crest Chevrolet-Oldsmobile-Cadillac, Inc. v. Willemsen</i> , 384 N.W.2d 692 (Wis. 1986).....	27
<i>Furrer v. Talent Irrigation Dist.</i> , 466 P.2d 605 (Or. 1970) .....	27, 28
<i>Hall v. Phillips</i> , 436 N.W.2d 139 (Neb. 1989) .....	27, 28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hughes v. Emerald Mines Corp.</i> , 450 A.2d 1 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1982).....	27
<i>John v. Baker</i> , 982 P.2d 738 (Alaska 1999) .....	55
<i>Jost v. Dairyland Power Coop.</i> , 172 N.W.2d 647 (Wis. 1969).....	27, 28
<i>Landers v. East Tex. Salt Water Disposal Co.</i> , 248 S.W.2d 731 (Tex. 1952) .....	69, 70
<i>Osborn v. Irwin Mem’l Blood Bank</i> , 5 Cal. App. 4th 234 (1992) .....	67
<i>Padilla v. Lawrence</i> , 685 P.2d 964 (N.M. App. 1984) .....	25
<i>Pendergrast v. Aiken</i> , 236 S.E.2d 787 (N.C. 1977) .....	26, 27, 28
<i>People ex rel. Gallo v. Acuna</i> , 14 Cal. 4th 1090 (1997) .....	22
<i>Velsicol Chem. Corp. v. Rowe</i> , 543 S.W.2d 337 (Tenn. 1976) .....	69
<i>Vincent ex rel. Staton v. Fairbanks Memorial Hosp.</i> , 862 P.2d 847 (1993).....	72, 73
<i>Viner v. Sweet</i> , 30 Cal. 4th 1232 (2003) .....	67
<i>Walsh v. Stonington Water Pollution Auth.</i> , 736 A.2d 811 (Conn. 1999) .....	25
<i>Warren v. Parkhurst</i> , 92 N.Y.S. 725 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1904).....	69

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. §§ 2931-2938 .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
33 U.S.C. § 1365 .....	47
42 U.S.C. § 7403 .....	10
42 U.S.C. §§ 7408-7411 .....	63
42 U.S.C. § 7521 .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 7602 .....	63
42 U.S.C. § 7607 .....	45
Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act of 1971, 43 U.S.C. § 1601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	55
Global Climate Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 100-204, title XI, 101 Stat. 1407 (1987) .....	9
Energy Policy Act of 1992, Pub. L. No. 102-486, 106 Stat. 2776 .....	10
Energy Security Act, Pub. L. No. 96-294, title VII, 94 Stat. 611, (1980).....	9
National Climate Program Act of 1978, 15 U.S.C. §§ 2901 <i>et seq.</i> .....	9

**FEDERAL RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 4 .....	6
Fed. R. App. P. 12 .....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 14 .....	36

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

74 Fed. Reg. 56260 (Oct. 30, 2009).....	14
74 Fed. Reg. 66496 (Dec. 15, 2009) .....	13, 71
75 Fed. Reg. 17004 (April 2, 2010) .....	13
75 Fed. Reg. 25324 (May 7, 2010) .....	13
75 Fed. Reg. 31514 (June 3, 2010) .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

**Page(s)**

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. 2454, 111th Cong. ....12  
 S. 1733, 111th Cong.....12  
 S. REP. NO. 111-121 .....12  
 S. RES. 98, 105th Cong. (1997).....10

**TREATISES**

2 Dobbs, THE LAW OF TORTS (2001) .....21  
 PROSSER & KEETON ON TORTS (5th ed. 1984).....26, 67  
 RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS (1979)..... *passim*  
 RESTATEMENT OF TORTS (THIRD)  
 LIABILITY FOR PHYSICAL AND EMOTIONAL HARM (2010) .....67, 68

**TREATIES**

Kyoto Protocol,  
 37 I.L.M. 22 (1998) .....10, 11  
 U.N. Framework Convention on Climate Change,  
 S. TREATY DOC. NO. 102-38 (1992) .....10

**MISCELLANEOUS**

2 PUB. PAPERS, PRES. CLINTON 1408 (Oct. 22, 1997).....11
